Trade and other payables 96,208 96,208 96,208

96,208 96,208 96,208

30 June 2009

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 89,863 89,863 89,863

89,863 89,863 89,863

(c) Currency risk

The Group is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

39A N N U A L R E P O R T 2 0 1 0

(d) Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amount
2010 2009
$ $

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 1,302,616 2,544,204

1,302,616 2,544,204

The Group does not carry any fixed rate instruments.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective interest rate relates to cash and cash equivalents. The financial asset is a variable rate

instrument with a carrying value equal to its fair value of $1,302,616 (2009: $2,544,204).

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased the Group’s profit or loss by $13,026 (2009: $25,442) respectively.

This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2009.

Profit or loss
100bp 100bp
increase decrease

$ $

30 June 2010

Variable rate instruments 13,026 (13,026)

Cash flow sensitivity 13,026 (13,026)

30 June 2009

Variable rate instruments 25,442 (25,442)

Cash flow sensitivity 25,442 (25,442)

(e) Fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities of the Group at the balance date approximate the carrying amounts in the financial statements, except

where specifically stated.

2010 2009
$ $

24 . OTHER

Office rent

Less than one year 34,286 17,610

Between one and five years 32,083 25,280

66,369 42,890

Mineral exploration

Not later than one year 1,196,978 476,849

40 L O D E S T A R M I N E R A L S L I M I T E D

No t e s t o t h e Con s o l i d a t e d F i n a n c i a l S t a t emen t s

25 . R E LATED PART I E S

The key management personnel compensation included in ‘personnel expenses’ (see note 9) is as follows:

2010 2009
$ $

Short term employee benefits 260,593 322,504

Post-employment benefits 23,454 29,026

Share-based payments 3,598 11,221

287,645 362,751

Individual directors and executives compensation disclosures

Information regarding individual directors and executives’ compensation and some equity instruments disclosures as required by Corporations

Regulation 2M.3.03 is provided in the remuneration report section of the directors’ report.

Apart from the details disclosed in this note, no director has entered into a material contract with the Company of the Group since the end of the

previous financial year and there were no material contracts involving directors’ interests existing at year end.

Key management personnel and director transactions